RESOLUTION NO. -____

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CERTIFYING THE NAPA COUNTY PROBATION PROFESSIONALS ASSOCIATION AS THE RECOGNIZED EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION REPRESENTING THE NON-SUPERVISORY PROBATION UNIT AND THE SUPERVISORY PROBATION UNIT

- **WHEREAS,** on December 3, 2019, the Napa County Probation Professionals Association (NCPPA), a registered employee organization, submitted two petitions for representation unit modification to establish a Non-Supervisory Probation Representation Unit and a Supervisory Probation Representation Unit; and
- **WHEREAS,** on January 27, 2022, the Napa County Employee Relations Panel (Panel) unanimously voted to recommend establishment of a Non-Supervisory Probation Representation Unit and a Supervisory Probation Representation Unit; and
- **WHEREAS**, on March 1, 2022, the Board of Supervisors established a Non-Supervisory Probation Representation Unit and a Supervisory Probation Representation Unit, and directed that a representation election be conducted for both units; and
- **WHEREAS**, from April 5, 2022 to April 12, 2022, the Napa County Clerk conducted a representative election for the Non-Supervisory Probation Unit; and
- **WHEREAS,** on April 14, 2022, the Napa County Clerk determined that the Non-Supervisory Probation Unit elected NCPPA as their Representative Organization; and
- **WHEREAS**, from April 5, 2022 to April 12, 2022, the Napa County Clerk conducted a representation election for the Supervisory Probation Unit; and
- **WHEREAS**, on April 14, 2022, the Napa County Clerk determined that the Supervisory Probation Unit elected NCPPA as their Representative Organization; and
- **WHEREAS**, on April 23, 2022, the Panel accepted the results of the representation election for the Non-Supervisory Probation Unit and declared that NCPPA was elected as their Representative Organization; and
- **WHEREAS**, on April 23, 2022, the Panel accepted the results of the representation election for the Supervisory Probation Unit and declared that NCPPA was elected as their representative organization; and
- **WHEREAS**, based on the representation election results, the Panel recommends that the Board of Supervisors certify NCPPA as the recognized employee organization for both the Supervisory Probation Unit and the Non-Supervisory Probation Unit;
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Napa County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the following:

- 1. As of the date of this Resolution, the Board certifies the Napa County Probation Professionals Association as the recognized employee organization for the Non-Supervisory Probation Unit; and
- 2. As of the date of this Resolution, the Board certifies the Napa County Probation Professionals Association as the recognized employee organization for the Supervisory Probation Unit.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY AND REGULARLY adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Napa, State of California, held on the 17th day of May 2022, by the following vote:

SUPERVISORS

AYES:

	SUPERVISORSSUPERVISORS		
		RYAN GREGORY, C Supervisors	Chair of the Board of
APPROVED AS TO FOR	APPROV	ED BY THE NAPA	ATTEST: NEHA HOSKINS
Office of County Counse	el (COUNTY	Clerk of the Board of
	BOARD (OF SUPERVISORS	Supervisors
By: Susan B. Altman, Depu	ıty		
Deputy County Counsel	Date:		
	Processed B	y:	By:
Date: May 9, 2022			
	Deputy Cler	k of the Board	